

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00700-TJK
(Consolidated Cases)

HERITAGE FOUNDATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. THE HUR INVESTIGATION. 2

II. CONGRESSIONAL REQUESTS FOR THE AUDIO RECORDING 4

III. PLAINTIFFS’ FOIA REQUESTS. 4

IV. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE AUDIO RECORDING WAS PROPERLY WITHHELD PURSUANT TO EXEMPTION 5 BECAUSE THE PRESIDENT ASSERTED EXECUTIVE PRIVILEGE..... 7

A. Materials Subject to a Formal Assertion of Executive Privilege are Exempt Under Exemption 5..... 7

B. The Audio Recording Is Subject to a Formal Assertion of Executive Privilege..... 11

II. THE DEPARTMENT PROPERLY WITHHELD THE AUDIO RECORDING PURSUANT TO EXEMPTIONS 6 AND 7(C) BECAUSE DISCLOSURE WOULD RESULT IN AN UNWARRANTED INVASION OF PRIVACY 14

A. Under Clear Precedent, Disclosure Would Result in an Unwarranted Invasion of Privacy. 16

B. Uncharged Individuals Have a Substantial Privacy Interest in Audio Recordings of Interviews with Law Enforcement Officers. 19

C. Any Public Interest in Disclosure of the Audio Recording Does Not Outweigh the Privacy Interests at Stake Given the Substantial Amount of Information Already Available to the Public..... 24

III. BECAUSE RELEASE OF THE AUDIO RECORDING CAN REASONABLY BE EXPECTED TO INTERFERE WITH LAW ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS, THE DEPARTMENT PROPERLY WITHHELD THE AUDIO RECORDING PURSUANT TO EXEMPTION 7(A) 28

A.	Disclosure of the Audio Recording Can Reasonably Be Expected to Interfere With Law Enforcement Proceedings	28
B.	Exemption 7(A) Textually Applies to the Audio Recording Here Because Similar Law Enforcement Proceedings are Reasonably Anticipated	30
IV.	DISCLOSURE OF THE AUDIO RECORDING WOULD FORESEEABLY HARM INTERESTS PROTECTED BY FOIA EXEMPTIONS	36
V.	THERE IS NO REASONABLY SEGREGABLE, NON-EXEMPT INFORMATION.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Department of Justice,
750 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 17, 20

Associated Press v. Dep’t of Def.,
554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 26

August v. FBI,
328 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 6

Bast v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
665 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 20

Bates v. United States,
522 U.S. 23 (1997) 36

Bevis v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
801 F.2d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 30

Boyd v. Crim. Div. of U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 24, 25

Boyd v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attys.,
161 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) 15

Brayton v. Off. of the U.S. Trade Rep.,
641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 6

Cable News Network, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Justice,
No. 24-cv-961-RDM (D.D.C. 2024) 5

Carson v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
631 F.2d 1008 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 30

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.,
542 U.S. 367 (2004) 10

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Justice,
658 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.D.C. 2009) 34

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just. (“CREW”),
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014) *passim*

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 32

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) *passim*

Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976) 14

Detroit Free Press, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
829 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 22, 23

Ecological Rights Found. v. EPA,
541 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2021) 37

Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr., v. U.S. Department of Justice,
18 F.4th 712 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 17, 25

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
584 U.S. 79 (2018) 6

FBI v. Abramson,
456 U.S. 615 (1982) 6

Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,
588 U.S. 427 (2019) 6, 35

Forest Serv. Emps. for Env’t Ethics v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
524 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 26

FTC v. Grolier, Inc.,
462 U.S. 19 (1983) 8, 11, 12

Fund for Const. Gov’t v. Nat’l Archives & Recs. Servs.,
656 F.2d 856 (1981) *passim*

Gilliam v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
128 F. Supp. 3d 134 (D.D.C. 2015) 6

Heritage Foundation v. U.S. Department of Justice,
No. 24-cv-960-DFL (D.D.C. 2024)..... 5

Hunt v. FBI,
972 F.2d 286 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 20

Illinois v. Lidster,
540 U.S. 419 (2004) 34

In re Sealed Case (Espy),
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 9, 12

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989) 6

Jones v. United States,
526 U.S. 227 (1999) 13

Juarez v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 30, 32

Judicial Watch of Fla., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
102 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2000) 29

Judicial Watch v. National Archives and Records Administration,,
876 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017) *passim*

Judicial Watch v. U.S. Secret Serv.,
726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 13

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 7

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
57 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2014) 11

Karantsalis v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
635 F.3d 497 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 22

Kimberlin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
139 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 20

Leopold v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
487 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) 7

Light v. Dep’t of Justice,
968 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2013) 6

Mapother v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 28, 30, 32

Martin v. Off. of Special Couns., MSPB,
819 F.2d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 7

Mil. Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 7

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011) 35

N.L.R.B v. Noel Canning,
573 U.S. 513 (2014) 10, 14

N.Y. Times Co. v. NASA,
920 F.2d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 1990), *remanded*, 782 F. Supp. 628 (D.D.C 1991)..... 18, 21, 22, 27

Nat’l Archives & Recs. Admin. v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004) *passim*

Nat’l Ass’n of Crim. Def. Lawyers v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
844 F.3d 246, 256 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 37

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978) 23

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978) 28, 29, 35

Nova Oculus Partners, LLC v. SEC,
486 F. Supp. 3d 280 (D.D.C. 2020) 15

Off. of the Cap. Collateral Couns. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
331 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 26

Parker v. DOJ,
214 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2016) 20

Pike v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
306 F. Supp. 3d. 400 (D.D.C. 2016) 22

Prison Legal News v. Samuels,
787 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 20

Project on Gov’t Oversight, Inc. v. U.S. Off. of Special Couns.,
No. 22-cv-3381, 2024 WL 1213324 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2024)..... 19

Quinon v. FBI,
86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 24

Reporters’ Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. FBI,
3 F.4th 350 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 36

Schiller v. NLRB,
964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 7

Schoenman v. FBI,
575 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.D.C. 2008) 15

Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon,
498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 9, 12

Shapiro v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
No. 12-cv-313 (BAH), 2020 WL 3615511 (D.D.C. July 2, 2020) 32

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 28, 31

Times Picayune Pub. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
37 F. Supp. 2d 472 (E.D. La. 1999) 22

Trump v. Mazars LLP,
591 U.S. 848 (2020) *passim*

Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States,
598 U.S. 264 (2023) 34

U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. FLRA,
510 U.S. 487 (1994) 15, 25

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989) 15, 20

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Wash. Post Co.,
456 U.S. 595 (1982) 14, 15

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray,
502 U.S. 164 (1991) 25-26

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.,
592 U.S. 261 (2021) 7

United States v. AT&T,
567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 13

United States v. McDougal,
103 F.3d 651 (8th Cir. 1996)) 23

United States v. McDougal,
940 F. Supp. 224 (E.D. Ark. 1996) 23

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974) 8, 10, 12, 13

United States v. Palomar-Santiago,
593 U.S. 321 (2021) 13

World Publ’g Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
672 F.3d 825 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 22

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const., Art. II § 3 9

Statute

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No 114-391 (2015)..... 36

Hearings on S. 2170 et al. before the Subcomm. on Intergovt’l Rels. of the S. Comm. on Gov’t
Ops.,
94th Cong., 1st Sess., 87 (1975)..... 14

S. Rep. No. 114-4 (2015)..... 36

Administrative and Executive Materials

28 C.F.R. § 600.8(c)..... 3, 26

Assertion of Exec. Privilege Concerning the Special Counsel’s Interviews of the Vice President
& Senior White House Staff.,
32 Op. O.L.C. 7, 10 (2008) *passim*

Cong. Requests for Confidential. Exec. Branch Info.,
13 Op. O.L.C. 153, 154 (1989) 8, 9

Cong. Requests for Info. from Inspectors Gen. Concerning Open Criminal Investigations,
13 Op. O.L.C. 77, 80 (1989) 9

Exec. Order No. 12,667, ,
54 Fed. Reg. 3403, 3403 (Jan. 18, 1989) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 6

Freedom of Information Act,
74 Fed. Reg. 4683 (Jan. 21, 2009) 36

History of Refusals by Exec. Branch Officials to Provide Info. Demanded by Cong.,
6 Op. O.L.C. 751 (1982) 8

Position of the Exec. Dep’t Regarding Invest. Repts.,
40 Op. Att’y Gen. 45, 46-48 (1941)..... 9

Response to Cong. Requests for Info. Regarding Decisions Made Under the Indep. Couns. Act.,
10 Op. O.L.C. 68, 76 (1986) 10

Other Authorities

1 Writings of Thomas Jefferson 189 (P. Ford ed. 1892) 8

Attorney General Holder’s Mem. for Heads of Exec. Dep’ts & Agencies Concerning the FOIA,
(Mar. 19, 2009) 36

Verma & Oremus, *AI voice clones mimic politicians and celebrities, reshaping reality*, Wash.
Post (updated Oct. 15, 2023)..... 23

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

- Declaration of Bradley Weinsheimer
 - Exhibit 1, Biden Interview Transcript (Oct. 8, 2023)
 - Exhibit 2, Biden Interview Transcript (Oct. 9, 2023)
